

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AUTHORS OF *THE*  
*ORIGINS OF THE NECESSARY AND*  
*PROPER CLAUSE* (GARY LAWSON, ROBERT  
G. NATELSON & GUY SEIDMAN) AND THE  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

**(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

—◆—  
DAVID B. KOPEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 East 16th Avenue  
Denver, Colo. 80203  
(303) 279-6536  
david@i2i.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The government’s claim that the individual mandate is supported by the Commerce Power is really a claim that it is supported by the Necessary and Proper Clause rather than by the Commerce Clause alone .....	5
II. The Necessary and Proper Clause is a recital informing the reader that the doctrine of incidental powers applies to the Constitution’s enumerated grants of authority .....	9
A. Under founding-era law and practice, when an instrument granted enumerated powers and then followed the enumeration with a clause authorizing “necessary” actions in furtherance thereof, the clause was a mere recital that the doctrine of incidental powers applied to the instrument .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The drafting history of the Necessary and Proper Clause also confirms that it is a recital of the founding-era incidental powers doctrine .....	12
C. The ratification history of the Necessary and Proper Clause further demonstrates its role as a recital of the founding-era incidental powers doctrine.....	15
D. Subsequent history confirms that the Necessary and Proper Clause is a recital of the incidental powers doctrine.....	17
III. Under the original meaning, for an unstated power to qualify as “necessary” (i.e., incidental) to an express power, the unstated power had to be both (1) inferior to the express power, and (2) so connected to it by custom or need as to justify inferring that the parties intended the inferior power to accompany the express power .....	19
A. For an unstated power to qualify as “necessary” (incidental) to an express power, it must be “inferior” to it – less valuable, and subsidiary .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. For an inferior power to qualify as “necessary” (incidental), it also had to be so connected to its principal by custom or need as to justify inferring that the parties intended the inferior power to accompany the express power.....	24
C. In the years since the Founding, this Court has applied similar tests of incidence in many contexts .....	25
IV. The individual mandate is not authorized by the Necessary and Proper Clause because under the meaning of that Clause, the mandate does not qualify as “incidental” to the regulation of commerce .....	29
V. The Necessary and Proper Clause also serves as a recital informing the reader that laws are subject to fiduciary (“public trust”) constraints .....	31
A. To be “proper” within the meaning of the Clause, a law must comply with basic fiduciary norms .....	31
B. The fiduciary rules encapsulated by the requirement that laws be “proper” included well-established limitations on delegated governmental power.....	33
VI. The individual mandate is not a “proper” law for executing the Commerce Power.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Forty-Two Broadway Co., 239 U.S. 69 (1915).....	26
City of Covington v. South Covington & C. St. Ry. Co., 246 U.S. 413 (1918) .....	28
Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Wodehouse, 337 U.S. 369 (1948).....	28
Cox v. Wood, 247 U.S. 3 (1918) .....	8
Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	28
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	26, 27, 28
Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	21
Ex Parte, In the Matter of Duncan N. Hennen, 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	27
Federal Power Comm’n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	26
First National Bank in St. Louis v. State of Missouri, 263 U.S. 640 (1924) .....	26
Fort Smith Spelter Co. v. Clear Creek Oil & Gas Co., 267 U.S. 231 (1925) .....	28
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	5, 6, 7
Hawes v. State of Georgia, 258 U.S. 1 (1922).....	28
Hawk v. Olson, 326 U.S. 271 (1945).....	22
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Union v. Russell, 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	26
Lewis Publishing Co. v. Morgan, 229 U.S. 288 (1913).....	26
Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	25
Marin v. Augedahl, 247 U.S. 142 (1918).....	27
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	<i>passim</i>
Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago, St. P, M. & O. Ry. Co., 266 U.S. 42 (1924).....	26
Miller v. King, 223 U.S. 505 (1912).....	27
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	26
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Dodge, 246 U.S. 357 (1918).....	25
Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	19
Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co., 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	26
United States v. Barnett, 376 U.S. 681 (1964) .....	27
United States v. Carbone, 327 U.S. 633 (1946) .....	28
United States v. Carter, 231 U.S. 492 (1913) .....	27
United States v. Comstock, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	19
United States v. Coombs, 12 Pet. 72, 9 L.Ed. 1004 (1838).....	7
United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Equitable Life Assur. Society, 384 U.S. 323 (1966).....	28
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	7
United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	28
United States v. Sealy, 388 U.S. 350 (1967) .....	26
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	5-6
Wood v. Chesborough, 228 U.S. 672 (1913) .....	26, 27
 OTHER CASES	
Anonymous (K.B. 1701) 12 Mod. 514, 88 Eng. Rep. 1487.....	25
Boroughe’s Case (K.B. 1596) 4 Co. Rep. 72b, 76 Eng. Rep. 1043 .....	12
Case of Monopolies (Q.B. 1602) 11 Co. 84b, 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 .....	38
Estwick v. City of London (K.B. 1647) Style 42, 82 Eng. Rep. 515 .....	34
Keighley’s Case (C.P. 1709) 10 Co. Rep. 139a, 77 Eng. Rep. 1136 .....	35, 36, 37
Leader v. Moxon (C.P. 1773) 2 Bl. W. 924, 96 Eng. Rep. 546 .....	35, 36, 37
Rooke’s Case (C.P. 1598) 5 Co. Rep. 99b, 77 Eng. Rep. 209 .....	33-34, 36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The King v. Richardson (K.B. 1757) 2 Keny. 85, 96 Eng. Rep. 1115.....	24
United States v. Haga, 276 F. 41 (D. Idaho 1921) .....	26

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., art. I, §1 .....	14-15
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8 .....	14
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.1.....	8, 14, 22
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.3.....	4, 5-8, 14, 22, 29-30
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.7.....	8
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.9.....	8
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.11.....	8, 22
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.12.....	8
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.17.....	8
U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl.18.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. II, §2, cl.2 .....	15
U.S. CONST., art. II, §3.....	10
U.S. CONST., art. III, §2, cl.3.....	8
U.S. CONST., art. V.....	10
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	8
U.S. CONST., amend. VI .....	8
U.S. CONST., amend. VII.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST., amend. IX .....	17
U.S. CONST., amend. X.....	17
 BOOKS	
AMES, HERMAN V., THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES DURING THE FIRST CENTURY OF ITS HISTORY (1897).....	38
BACON, MATTHEW, A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (5th ed., Dublin, John Exshaw 1786) .....	21, 24
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-69).....	11, 24
DE SMITH, STANLEY ET AL., JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (5th ed. 1995).....	34
FARRAND, MAX, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (1937).....	13, 14, 31, 38-39
JACOB, GILES, A NEW LAW-DICTIONARY (10th ed., 1782) .....	21
JOHN MARSHALL’S DEFENSE OF MCCULLOCH V. MARYLAND (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969).....	18, 23
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENG- LISH LANGUAGE (multiple editions) .....	23
LAWSON, GARY, GEOFFREY P. MILLER, ROBERT G. NATELSON & GUY I. SEIDMAN, THE ORIGINS OF THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE (Cam- bridge University Press, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS (1995) .....	36-37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SHERIDAN, THOMAS, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1789).....	23
THE DEBATE IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1891) .....	16
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen <i>et al.</i> eds., 1976).....	16, 39
THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958) .....	38
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1907) .....	38
VETO MESSAGES OF THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES, WITH THE ACTION OF CONGRESS THEREON (Benjamin Poore ed., 1886).....	8
VINER, CHARLES, A GENERAL ABRIDGMENT OF LAW AND EQUITY (1742) .....	21-22
WADE, WILLIAM & CHRISTOPHER FORSYTH, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (10th ed., 2009) .....	33
 ARTICLES	
Barnett, Randy E., <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 ARK. L. REV. 847 (2003).....	6
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 101 (2001).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Grzandziel, Brandon, <i>A New Argument for Fair Use Under the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 16 U. MIAMI BUS. L. REV. 171 (2008).....	38
Lawson, Gary & Patricia Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993).....	32
Lawson, Gary, <i>Discretion As Delegation: The “Proper” Understanding of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 73 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 235 (2005) .....	31
Natelson, Robert G. & David Kopel, <i>Commerce in the Commerce Clause: A Response to Jack Balkin</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 55 (2010).....	6
Natelson, Robert G., <i>Judicial Review of Special Interest Spending: The General Welfare Clause and the Fiduciary Law of the Founders</i> , 11 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 239 (2007).....	10, 15
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 1077 (2004).....	32
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Legal Meaning of “Commerce” In the Commerce Clause</i> , 80 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 789 (2006) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARTS. OF CONFED., Art. II .....12, 20

*Resolve Empowering Nathaniel Gorham, Esq.,  
Agent, To Lease Dr. Sylvester Gardiner's  
Estate By Private Contract For Short Terms  
Only*, ch. 25, 1779 Mass. Acts 17 .....13
